Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Thursday, 2nd August, 2018
Time: 1.30 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road,

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and

Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to
the Council’s website.

PART 1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to

declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application for a New Premises Licence - Stock Farm, Ashley Road, Altrincham
WA14 3QF (Pages 7 - 70)

To consider an application for a Premises Licence by Tatton Estate Management
Limited in respect of Stock Farm, Ashley Road, Altrincham WA14 3QF.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel: 01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council.
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice
Chairman of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up
to a hearing of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

= The Committee Office
[...]
ttee returns to announce its decision to all present.



Page 7 Agenda Item 3

<X
o)

=
Cheshire Easf@g
Council?

Working for a brighter futures together

Licensing Act Sub Committee

Date of Meeting: 02 August 2018

Report Title: Application for New Premises Licence at Stock Farm, Ashley
Road, Altrincham, WA14 3QF

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan - Executive Director Places

1. Report Summary

1.1. The report provides details of an application for a Premises Licence, and the
proposed operating schedule together with details of relevant
representations received in relation to the application.

2. Recommendation/s

2.1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application
for a application for a Premises Licence by Tatton Estate Management
Limited, in respect of:

Stock Farm, Ashley Road, Altrincham, WA14 3QF

2.2. Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to
promote the Licensing Objectives. And where Members consider that
matters have engages one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise
their discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

a. The prevention of crime and disorder
b. Public Safety

c. The prevention of public nuisance

d. The protection of children from harm

2.3. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to
do so. Careful consideration should be given to application and relevant
representations in light of the proposed operating schedules.

OFFICIAL
1



2.4.

2.5.

Page 8

The Sub-Committee must have regard to the Guidance issued under
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy.

Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application,
consideration also needs to be given to:

a. The rules of natural justice

b. The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1.

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine
[...]
ppropriate to promote the
Licensing Objectives.

6.1.3 Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the
Local Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to
through all of its various functions, and Licensing is one of those
functions to do all that it can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social
Behaviour, behaviour adversely affecting the environment and re-
offending.

6.2. Finance Implications
6.2.1. There are no financial implications
6.3. Policy Implications

6.3.1. The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.2. The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.3. Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should
set out the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the
Policy or Guidance.

6.4. Equality Implications
6.4.1. There are no direct equality implications
6.5. Human Resources Implications

6.5.1. There are no human resources implications

OFFICIAL



Page 11

6.6. Risk Management Implications

6.6.1. The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on
behalf of both the applicant and the ‘relevant persons’ who have
submitted a representation and will make a decision on the basis of the
evidence presented to it. The Licensing Act 2003 makes provision for
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing
Authority.

6.7. Rural Communities Implications
6.7.1. There are no direct implications for rural communities.
6.8. Implications for Children & Young People
6.8.1. There are no direct implications for children and young people.
6.9. Public Health Implications
6.9.1. There are no direct implications for public health.
7. Ward Members Affected
7.1.  Mobberley - Councillor Jamie Macrae
8. Consultation & Engagement

8.1. Consultation in respect of submitting a Premises Licence Application is
prescribe
[...]
il as my opposition to the licensing application currently submitted for Stock Farm, Ashley

Road, Ashley, Cheshire WA14 3QF.

Tatton Estate Management have submitted a proposal to lengthen the licensing hours for Stock Farm from the
current agreed hours of midnight during the day from Thursday to Sunday to 2 am from Monday to Sunday.

I live in close proximity to Stock Farm, have 4 young children & have lived in Ashley my entire life. The impact on the
local residents will in my opinion be unacceptable. We are a rural village which at night is very quiet, the impact of
music, cars, drunk and possibly disorderly people leaving/participating in events held at Stock Farm would cause
noise, worry & additional traffic (on a national speed limit country lane with additional poor access to the venue
itself). Complaints have already been raised during Parish Council meetings regarding the music noise & fireworks
being let off late at night. | see no need for Stock Farm to lengthen the hours for licensing seen as the planning given
for usage covered weddings & conferencing events, not usage for weekday nights until the early hours which will
distutb adults and children alike who need to attend work/school.

Many thanks




Page 47

The Licensing Section
Municipal Buildings
Earle Street

Crewe

Cw1 28BJ

29 June 2018

Dear Sir/Madam,

Re: Application by Tatton Estate Management for a Premises Licence at Stock Farm: Licensing Act 2003

We write to object to the application by Tatton Estate Management for a Premises Licence in respect of
the premises known as Stock Farm, Ashley Road, Altrincham, Cheshire, WA14 3QF.

By way of a Decision Notice dated 12" October 2017 (enclosed), Cheshire East Borough Council granted
planning permission at Stock Farm for a proposed wedding, conference, events and leisure use of the
barn; for a change of use of another former agricultural building to a flexible studio/wedding office; and
for the flexible use of the farm house and garden for weddi
[...]
ou are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

1:4938



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a New Premises Licence - Stock Farm, Ashley Road, Altrincham WA14 3QF
	Appendix 1.1
	Appendix 1.2
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3.1
	Appendix 3.2
	Map




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Thursday, 2nd August, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)

Councillors E Brooks and C Green

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Steve Elson, Licensing Officer
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader
Jennifer Knight, Senior Licensing Officer
Aoife Ryan, Lawyer
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

4 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED –That Councillor S Davies be appointed Chairman.

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

6 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - STOCK FARM, 
ASHLEY ROAD, ALTRINCHAM WA14 3QF 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a 
Premises Licence for Stock Farm, Ashley Road, Altrincham WA14 3QF.

The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application:
 
-       three representatives of the applicant
-       three local residents
-       a representative of Ashley Parish Council

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of:
 
 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing 

Act 2003
 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy



 The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm)

 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties

 
the following course of action had been agreed:
 
RESOLVED - That the application for a premises licence be granted as 
applied for, subject to the imposition of the measures contained within the 
operating schedule, as set out in the Application, as conditions of the 
licence.
 
The Applicant and Parties who had made relevant representations were 
reminded of their right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates’ Court 
within 21 days of service of the written notice of the decision.

The meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and concluded at 2.40 pm

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)


